JACKSON & TUERCK

Attorneys at Law
429 Main Street
P.O. Box 148
Quincy, California 95971
tel. (530) 283-0406 fax (530) 283-0416

May 3, 2011
(See attached Certificate of Service)

NOTICE OF VIOLATION OF
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.

Dear Public Enforcement Agencies and Mr. Cream:

This office represents the California Sportfishing Protection Alliance (“CSPA”), a California
non-profit public benefit corporation with over 2,000 members. CSPA is dedicated to the
preservation, protection, and defense of the environment, wildlife and natural resources of
California’s waters, including the Feather River, the Sacramento River, the Sacramento-San Joaquin
Delta and their tributaries.

CSPA has documented violations of California's Safe Drinking Water & Toxic Enforcement
Act of 1986, codified at Health & Safety Code §25249.5 ef seq. (also refetred to as “Proposition 65).
This letter setves to provide you and the Violator with CSPA's notification of these violations.
Pursuant to §25249.7(d) of the statute, CSPA intends to bring an enforcement action sixty (60) days
after effective service of this notice unless the public enforcement agencies commence and diligently
prosecute an action against these violations. A summary of the statute and its implementing
regulations, which was prepared by the lead agency designated under the statute, is enclosed with the
copy of this notice served upon the violator. The specific details of the violations that are the
subject of this notice are provided below.

The name of the violator covered by this notice is ALL STAR AUTO WRECKING, INC.
(hereinafter referred to as “All Star”). These violations involve the discharge of lead and lead
compounds. These Proposition 65-listed toxins have been discharged, and are likely to continue to
be discharged, by All Star from the facility located at 22521 Capay Road, in Corning, California (“the
Facility”) to Rice Creek, which ultimately flows to the Sacramento River. The Sacramento River is
designated as a source of drinking water in the “Water Quality Control Plan for the Sacramento
River and San Joaquin River Basins,” generally referred to as the “Basin Plan.”

Information available to CSPA indicates that these ongoing unlawful discharges have been
occurring since at approximately 2006. As part of its public interest mission, and to rectify these
ongoing violations of California law, CSPA is interested in resolving these violations expeditiously,
without the necessity of costly and protracted litigation.
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CSPA’s address is 3536 Rainier Avenue, Stockton, CA 95204. The name and telephone
number of the noticing individual within CSPA is Bill Jennings, Executive Director, (209) 464-5067.
CSPA has retained legal counsel to represent it in this matter. Thercfore, please direct all
communications regarding this notice to CSPA's outside counsel in this matter:

Robert J. Tuerck
Jackson & Tuerck

429 Main Street, Suite C
P.O. Box 148

Quincy, California 95971
Tel. (530) 283-0406

Fax. (530) 283-0416
Bob@)jacksontuerck.com

Very Truly Yours,

VBT v s AP S

Robert ). Tuerck

JACKSON & TUERCK

Attorneys for Plamaff

California Sportfishing Protection Alliance

cc: (see attached Certificate of Service)



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of pequry under the laws of the State of
California that the following is true and correct. I am a citizen of the United States, over the
age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the within entitled action. My business address
is 429 Main Street, Suite C, Quincy, California 95971.

On May 2, 2011, I served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION,
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; “THE SAFE
DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986: A
SUMMARY? on the following parties by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed
envelope, addressed to the party listed below and depositing it in a U.S. Postal Service Office
for delivery by Certified Maul:

Proposition 65 Enforcement Reporung Mzr. Joe Cream, Sr.
California Attorney General's Office All Star Auto Wrecking, Inc.
1515 Clay Street, Ste. 2000 22521 Capay Road
Oakland, CA 94612 Corning, CA 96021

All Star Auto Wrecking, Inc.
22521 Capay Road
Corning, CA 96021

On May 3, 2011, I served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION,
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; on the following

parties by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, and depositing it in a
U.S. Postal Sexvice Office for delivery by First Class Mail:

Gregg Cohen
Tehama County District Attorney

444 Oak Street, Room L.
Red Bluff, CA 96080

Executed on May 3, 2011, in Quincy, California.

R abiest 7 Fer

Robert J. Tuerck”
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What is Proposition 65?

In 1986, California voters approved an initiative to address their growing concerns about
exposure to toxic chemicals. That initiative became the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Act of 1986, better known by its original name of Proposition 65.
Proposition 65 requires the State to publish a list of chemicals known to cause cancer or
birth defects or other reproductive harm. This list, which must be updated at least once
a year, has grown to include over 800 chemicals since it was first published in 1987.

Proposition 65 requires businesses to notify Californians about significant amounts of
chemicals in the products they purchase, in their homes or workplaces, or that are
released into the environment. By providing this information, Proposition 65 enables
Californians to make informed decisions about protecting themselves from exposure to
these chemicals. Proposition 65 also prohibits California businesses from knowingly
discharging significant amounts of listed chemicals into sources of drinking water.

The Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment (OEHHA) administers the
Proposition 65 program. OEHHA, which is part of the California Environmental
Protection Agency (Cal/EPA), also evaluates all currently available scientific information
on substances considered for placement on the Proposition 65 list.

What types of chemicals are on the Proposition 65 list?

The list contains a wide range of naturally occurring and synthetic chemicals that are
known to cause cancer or birth defects or other reproductive harm. These chemicals
include additives or ingredients in pesticides, common household products, food, drugs
dyes, or solvents, Listed chemicals may also be used in manufacturing and
construction, or they may be byproducts of chemical processes, such as motor vehicle
exhaust.

How is a chemical added to the list?

There are four principal ways for a chemical to be added to the Proposition 65 list. A
chemical can be listed if either of two independent committees of scientists and health
professionals finds that the chemical has been clearly shown to cause cancer or birth
defects or other reproductive harm. These two committees—the Carcinogen
|dentification Committee (CIC) and the Developmental and Reproductive Toxicant
(DART) Identification Committee—are part of OEHHA'’s Science Advisory Board. The




committee members are appointed by the Governor and are designated as the “State’s
Qualified Experts” for evaluating chemicals under Proposition 65. When determining
whether a chemical should be placed on the list, the committees base their decisions on
the most current scientific information available. OEHHA staff scientists compile all
relevant scientific evidence on various chemicals for the committees to review. The
committees also consider comments from the public before making their decisions.

A second way for a chemical to be listed is if an organization designated as an
“authoritative body" by the CIC or DART Identification Committee has identified it as
causing cancer or birth defects or other reproductive harm. The following organizations
have been designated as authoritative bodies: the U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency, U.S. Food and Drug Administration (U.S. FDA), National Institute for
Occupational Safety and Health, National Toxicology Program, and International
Agency for Research on Cancer.

A third way for a chemical to be listed is if an agency of the state or federal government
requires that it be labeled or identified as causing cancer or birth defects or other
reproductive harm. Most chemicals listed in this manner are prescription drugs that are
required by the U.S. FDA to contain warnings relating to cancer or birth defects or other
reproductive harm.

A fourth way requires the listing of chemicals meeting certain scientific criteria and
identified in the California Labor Code as causing cancer or birth defects or other
reproductive harm. This method established the initial chemical list following voter
approval of Proposition 65 in 1986 and continues to be used as a basis for listing as
appropriate.

What requirements does Proposition 65 place on companies doing
business in California?

Businesses are required to provide a "clear and reasonable” warning before knowingly
and intentionally exposing anyone to a listed chemical. This warning can be given by a
variety of means, such as by labeling a consumer product, posting signs at the
workplace, distributing notices at a rental housing complex, or publishing notices in a
newspaper. Once a chemical is listed, businesses have 12 months to comply with
warning requirements.

Proposition 65 also prohibits companies that do business within California from
knowingly discharging listed chemicals into sources of drinking water. Once a chemical
is listed, businesses have 20 months to comply with the discharge prohibition.

Businesses with less than 10 employees and government agencies are exempt from
Proposition 65’s warning requirements and prohibition on discharges into drinking water
sources. Businesses are also exempt from the warning requirement and discharge
prohibition if the exposures they cause are so low as to create no significant risk of
cancer or birth defects or other reproductive harm. Health risks are explained in more
detail below.



What does a warning mean?

If a warning is placed on a product label or posted or distributed at the workplace, a
business, or in rental housing, the business issuing the warning is aware or believes
that one or more listed chemicals is present. By law, a warning must be given for listed
chemicals unless exposure is low enough to pose no significant risk of cancer or is
significantly below levels observed to cause birth defects or other reproductive harm.

For chemicals that are listed as causing cancer, the "no significant risk level” is defined
as the level of exposure that would result in not more than one excess case of cancer in
100,000 individuals exposed to the chemical over a 70-year lifetime. In other words, a
person exposed to the chemical at the “no significant risk level” for 70 years would not
have more than a “one in 100,000” chance of developing cancer as a result of that
exposure.

For chemicals that are listed as causing birth defects or reproductive harm, the “no
observable effect level” is determined by identifying the level of exposure that has been
shown to not pose any harm to humans or laboratory animals. Proposition 65 then
requires this “no observable effect level’ to be divided by 1,000 in order to provide an
ample margin of safety. Businesses subject to Proposition 65 are required to provide a
warning if they cause exposures to chemicals listed as causing birth defects or
reproductive harm that exceed 1/1000™ of the “no observable effect level.”

To further assist businesses, OEHHA develops numerical guidance levels, known as
“safe harbor numbers” (described below) for determining whether a wamning is
necessary or whether discharges of a chemical into drinking water sources are
prohibited. However, a business may choose to provide a warning simply based on its
knowledge, or assumption, about the presence of a listed chemical without attempting
to evaluate the levels of exposure. Because businesses do not file reports with OEHHA
regarding what warnings they have issued and why, OEHHA is not able to provide
further information about any particular warning. The business issuing the warning
should be contacted for specific information, such as what chemicals are present, and
at what levels, as well as how exposure to them may occur.

What are safe harbor numbers?

As stated above, to guide businesses in determining whether a warning is necessary or
whether discharges of a chemical into drinking water sources are prohibited, OEHHA
has developed safe harbor numbers. A business has “safe harbor” from Proposition 65
warning requirements or discharge prohibitions if exposure to a chemical occurs at or
below these levels. These safe harbor numbers consist of no significant risk levels for
chemicals listed as causing cancer and maximum allowable dose levels for chemicals
listed as causing birth defects or other reproductive harm. OEHHA has established safe
harbor numbers for nearly 300 chemicals to date and continues to develop safe harbor
numbers for listed chemicals.

Who enforces Proposition 65?

The California Attorney General's Office enforces Proposition 65. Any district attorney or
city attorney (for cities whose population exceeds 750,000) may also enforce



Proposition 65. In addition, any individual acting in the public interest may enforce
Proposition 65 by filing a lawsuit against a business alleged to be in violation of this law.
Lawsuits have been filed by the Attorney General's Office, district attorneys, consumer
advocacy groups, and private citizens and law firms. Penalties for violating

Proposition 65 by failing to provide notices can be as high as $2,500 per violation per
day.

How is Proposition 65 meeting its goal of reducing exposure to
hazardous chemicals in California?

Since it was passed in 1986, Proposition 65 has provided Californians with information
they can use to reduce their exposures to listed chemicals that may not have been
adequately controlled under other State or federal laws. This law has also increased
public awareness about the adverse effects of exposures to listed chemicals. For
example, Proposition 65 has resulted in greater awareness of the dangers of alcoholic
beverage consumption during pregnancy. Alcohol consumption warnings are perhaps
the most visible health warnings issued as a result of Proposition 65.

Proposition 65's warning requirement has provided an incentive for manufacturers to
remove listed chemicals from their products. For example, trichloroethylene, which
causes cancer, is no longer used in most correction fluids; reformulated paint strippers
do not contain the carcinogen methylene chioride; and toluene, which causes birth
defects or other reproductive harm, has been removed from many nail care products. In
addition, a Proposition 65 enforcement action prompted manufacturers to decrease the
lead content in ceramic tableware and wineries to eliminate the use of lead-containing
foil caps on wine bottles.

Proposition 65 has also succeeded in spurring significant reductions in California of air
emissions of listed chemicals, such as ethylene oxide, hexavalent chromium, and
chloroform.

Although Proposition 65 has benefited Californians, it has come at a cost for companies
doing business in the state. They have incurred expenses to test products, develop
alternatives to listed chemicals, reduce discharges, provide warnings, and otherwise
comply with this law. Recognizing that compliance with Proposition 65 comes at a price,
OEHHA is working to make the law’s regulatory requirements as clear as possible and
ensure that chemicals are listed in accordance with rigorous science in an open public
process.

Where can | get more information on Proposition 65?

For general information on the Proposition 65 list of chemicals, you may contact
OEHHA's Proposition 65 program at (916) 445-6900, or visit
http://www.oehha.ca.gov/prop65.html . For enforcement information, contact the
California Attorney General’s Office at (610) 622-2160, or visit http://ag.ca.gov/prop65/
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